
r 

.'\ '-'• O.tiCD 

RosE, SuNDSTROM & BENTLEY, u.P 
2s-18 llt.uuTof<l PL- 0...... 
TAUAJ........_ l't.ool04 37}01 

(8~0) 877-<>SSS 

.......... N,OUM Oluttt.letnn,PA t,._....,._ 
~ S. f&III)MA,;."'i. P..L 

jOfc'lll L Jeo;'C.. P.A .......,....,.... .... 

I'I:;Jn ..,.,...:.1.1'\ ,,.­
-:'AJ I"-1~ .. •wu~ U)Ol 1)67 

J une 11, 1998 

VIA HAND PELIYERY 

Ms . Connie L. McCaskill 
Flor ida Public Service Commission 
Regulatory Analyst 
254 0 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tal l ahassee, Florida 3239 9·087 3 

Re: North Fort Myers Utilit y . Inc. 
Disposition o f Gross -up ~on1es f o r Fiscal Year 
Ended May 31 , 1995 and 1996 
Our File No. 16319.29 

Dear Connie: 

I am attaching hereto a letter prepPred by Bob Ni xo n a:ong 
with schedules showing what the revised Annual Repor t i nforma tion 
would reflect if the adjustments (whic h Mr . Ni xon ha s outl ined in 
his letter) are carried over i nto a r e vi s ion to t he Annual Report . 
As we at our recent meeting dis cus sed, we do not believe i t is 
worthwhile to go through the cos t o f r e vising t he annua l r eport to 
reflect these changes unles s that is absolutely necessa~ fo r the 
staff to recognize those expe nses which the Uti l ity contends arc 
below the line . 

While we still maintai n ou r g enera l pos it ion on e ach of the 
issues i n this case (as out l ined i n our previous corr espondenc e a nd 
as accepted by the Commiss ion i n ou r prev ious gross - up filings f o r 
the years 1987 through 1993) , we are willir.g to make the s impl e 
adj us tments outlined i n Mr. N1xon • s June Bt h l e tter in order t o 
attempt t o resolve this mat t e r s hor t of hearing. We believe this 
i s a more than reasonable middl e -ground in o rder to a void a fully 
conteste d proceeding befo r e t he PSC and/or add l t t onal 1 i uga t i on at 
OOAH based on changes i n t he "Co:nmisoion Po llc 1eo" ut1lized ! o r 
this case as compared t o pre v1ous cases Wl t h s1mila r 1ssues. 

Q(l C '· tt I l • · ~ ,., ," T f 

U 6 2 3 5 JUII II m 
·I .. 

' 



June 11, 1998 
Page 2 

It is my understanding that each of the adjustments outlined 
herein has previously been discussed a t length in ~rior 
correspondence and information submltted to the staff. Should you 
be unable to locate those detailed explanations of each adjustment 
or should you need any further explanation of the adjustments 
outlined herein , please let me know. Otherwise , I believe Mr. 
Nixon's attached schedules fully comply with the information 
requested by the staff in order to fully e va luate our position on 
these issues. 

Should you have any questions in this regard, please let me know. 

F'MD/tmg 

cc: Blanca S . Bayo, Director 
Ms. Jackie Gilchrist 
Ralph Jaeger, Esquire 
Ms. Ann Casseaux 
Steve Reilly, Esquire 
Mr. Tony Reeves 
Robert C. Nixon, CPA 

Sincerely, 

R~, ~untl'\4 r•m1 ._, ''~ '"' lq ll 1-' 
J'4(t~ P\N"" 1...,1•~ l..6ibh.a.• .. T f1or.no.1J '!\iJI 



~-
Cronin. Jackson. Nixon & Wilson 

llllolt.S I. C'AIIt.sTt'Or. Cl'll 
JOlt' II C/IOM." JR . C I'~ 
EJIIC II DOliN. C I'll 
ROBt.RT/1 JllaSO.V. CI'.A 
HRU<IM w Mti!IIRIION. C 1':11 
RIJ/1/.RT C NIXON, C 1'-" 
TRACY II Hll.'ll~ C I'll 
/lOLlY M TOW~'tH. C I'll 
Ill .IllS I . W/I.SOY. C I'll 

C£RTIFI£0 I'U.UC ACCOU.YTA."TS. I' A 

June 8, 1998 

:'Nifi( I I ltJ H H BtJtll \ tltli 
" Ill _, ) ) 

til ,lt .. AIIit 14 'lliDit H '"l'tt U/Y 
tl/lf ..._, .-..... 

I lf\11111/ 
llfl I ; ""Y .. · INI.~ 

F. Marshal l Deterding, Esquire 
Rose, Sundstrom ' Bentley 

BY fEPEBAL EXPRESS 

2548 Blai rstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Be: North Fort Myers Utility, Inc. - Stat ! Requested Analysis 
of Below the Line Ad justments on Rates of Return Shown in 
Annua 1 Repoi"tS 

Dear Marty : 

Enclosed is an analysis of tho Annual Report information requested 
by Sta ff at our last meeting for 1994 and 1995. 

I have reclassif ied officers• salaries, legal expunsc, and 
amortization of the plant loss be low the line, consistent with the 
treatment we have always given these expenses in all prior gross-up 
reports. As you know, t .he PSC has issued gross-up refund ordet"s 
accepting this treatment troo 1987 through 199> . 

With regard to the General Manaqer•s salary, I have left 40 percent 
of his compensation above the line in recognition that this amount o! his 
t ime is devot ed to day-to- day operations. 

Tho other adjustment relat eu to reclassification of tho defot'red t ax 
benefi t to below the l ine. As you know , these tax benefits at"ise from 
interest in excess of rate base, non-used and useful depreciation, and 
other expenses in e xcess of those being recovered in ratoa. 

Tho lmp~ct ot these adjustments is that the revised rata oC return 
ls still eubstanti~lly leeo than that which 1s authot'i~cd ( 10 .80') . 

firally, I have enclosed a achedule which shows tho impac t ot thes e 
adjuotmonta on the propoaod groae-up roCunds Cor 199 5 .~nd ! ?') ••· /Is you 
will note, these changes result In o re Cund or $ 7J , Jl>7 [ or 1'.195 o> nd 
$51,131 Cor 1996, Cor o totol reCund oC $124,498 . 



F. Harsh,ll Deterding, £sq. 
June 8, 1998 
Page 2 

I believe that tho enclosed schedules represent a re~sonablu basis 
for settlement of these gross-up years and would avoid the need for our 
amendinq the 1994 and 1995 Annual Reports. 

Should you have questions reqardinq the enclosed schedules, please 
contact me. 

Very tru ly yours, 

CRONI N, JACKSON, !IIXON & WILSON 

Rober t c . Nixon 

RCNJapf 

Enclosur es 

cc: T . Reeves (wfencl.) 



I . 
Notth FL Myers UUIIty, Inc~ 

Impact of Revising Annual Reports to Reclassify Above the Line (ATL) Expenses to 
Below the Line (BTL) Expenses as Shown on Gross-up Refund Reports 

Calendar Years Ended December 31 , 

Annual Reeon 
1994 1995 

OperaUng income per Annual Reports :~s filed s (254,824) s (131 .325) 

Redass 60% of General Manager salary BLT (1 ) 107,058 63,694 
Redass officers' salaries BTL (2) 178,430 173.907 
Redass legal expense BTL (3) 152.480 1~.418 
Redass amortization of plant loss BTL ( 4) 19,524 19,524 
Redass deferred talC benefit BTL (5) !132.288) p 30.098) 

325.204 263 445 

Revised operating income s 70380 s 132, 12Q. 

Rate base p.-r Annual Reports as filed s 2,151 ,28 1 s 3, 141 ,456 

Rate of return: 
Per Annual Reports as filed (1 1.85) 'Yo 

~ 
(4 18)% 

As revised per above 3 27 "lo 4., 1 'Yo 

Authorized rate of return 10 80 'Yo 1080 % 

Adjuslments: 
1. Total "engineering" & testing (A) s 213.669 s 143,739 

Less: Testing which should be ATL !35,239: !37,582) 
General Manager's salary 178,430 106,157 
Percentage related to BTL activities 0 60 0 60 

BTL General Manager's salary s 107,05!!, $ 63,694 

2. Offi.::ers' salaries In ATL expenses s 178 430 s .. 173,907 

3. Legal expense In ATL expense $ 152,480 s 136 418 

4. Amortization of plant abandonment loss 
in A TL expenses $ 19,524 s 19 524 

5. Deferred tax benefit in A TL income s (132,288) s (130,098) 

(A) Included in Account 735. Contract Services ·Other 

Testing s 35.239 s 37.582 
General Manager's salary 178,430 106,157 
Other contract maintenence services 4.097 9,475 

Total perAnnuaiReport ~ 217,766 s 153 214 



North Fl Myers UUlity. Inc 
Revised Gross-up Refund 

Fiscal Years Ended May 31 , 1995 and 1996 

Year 
Ended 

05131/95 

Amended above the line loss before CIAC as flied $ (28.641) 
Adjustments: 

Reclassify "testing t.o above the line (ATL) (1) (69,542) 
Reclassify 40% of General Manegefs salary A Tl (2) (45,987) 

Revised loss before CIAC (1 44,170) 
Taxable CIAC 619 015 

474,845 
Less: CIAC not grossed-up 

First year depredation on CIAC (22.120) 

Net taxable CIAC 452,725 
Combined effective tax rate 37.63 •,<, 
Taxon CIAC 170.360 
Factor for gross-up 1 6033 

Gross-up required to pay tax 273,138 
Gross-up collected (355,431 ) 

Excess gross-up collected (82.293) 
less: SO% of accounting & legal fees 8.926 

Proposed gross-up refund s (73,367) 

Total refund both years $ (124,498) 

(1) Tax expenses classified as "engineering & testing": 
General Managefs salary $ 114,969 
Testing 46,807 
Plan! supplies 22.735 

Total classified as ·engineering & testing· for tax 184,511 
less: General Managefs salary _ (114.96g) 

Total "testing• reclassified ATL s 69 542 

(2) General Managefs salary (fiscal year) $ 114,969 
Percentage of time devoted to ATL activities 0 40 

Total related to A TL activities $ 45,987 

Year 
b~:1ed 

05131/96 

$ (25,594) 

(45,100) 
(56,645) 

(127 ,339) 
1,434,249 
1.306,910 
(477.842) 
(25.196) 

1:103,872 
37.63% 

302.497 
1.6033 

484,993 
(546.104) 

(61 ,111) 
9,980 

s (51 ,13,1 ) 

s 141,613 
26,996 
18,104 

186,713 
_ (141,6J.?) 

s 
N 

45,100 

s 141 .613 
0.40 

$ . 56,~~ 


	12-27 No. - 2191
	12-27 No. - 2192
	12-27 No. - 2193
	12-27 No. - 2194
	12-27 No. - 2195
	12-27 No. - 2196



